116 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-4071

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND COMMERCE

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE ENERGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

DISTRICT OFFICES:

WOODHAVEN CITY HALL 21869 WEST ROAD WOODHAVEN, MI 48183 (313) 278-2936

301 WEST MICHIGAN AVENUE SUITE 400 YPSILANTI, MI 48197 (734) 481-1100

WEBSITE: DEBBIEDINGELL.HOUSE.GOV

April 29, 2022

The Honorable Rosa L. DeLauro Chair H-307 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member H-307 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the Construction Funding for Gap and Intersection Improvements for the Downriver Linked Greenways Trail System in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Friends of the Detroit River, located at 20600 Eureka Rd. #250, Taylor, MI 48180.

The funding will strengthen connections of the Downriver Linked Greenways. The gaps, intersections, and bike lanes cover nine communities, home to over 130,000 people, in the Downriver area. Once this project is complete, this strengthened trail system will give a diverse population of residents access to various green spaces, such as parks and wildlife habitats, which have been proven to help reduce stress, improve mental and physical health, provide relaxation, stimulate social cohesion, and reduce morbidity and mortality rates. The combined trail systems will provide an outlet for cyclists, walkers, runners, and kayakers to engage in physical activity unabated by constant automobile traffic interactions and serve as safe routes to community connection points like local parks, schools, public gathering spaces, and riverfront activities.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Dingell Member of Congress

* GCC/IBT:=> 454-1/

Debbie Dingell